

CASE NO. 09-10761

RALPH S. JANVEY,

Plaintiff - Appellant-Cross-Appellee

versus

JAMES R. ALGUIRE; VICTORIA ANCTIL; SYLVIA AQUINO; JONATHAN BARRACK; NORMAN BLAKE; ET AL; JAY STUART BELL; GREGORY ALAN MADDUX; DAVID JONATHAN DREW; ANDRUW RUDOLF BERNARDO JONES; CARLOS FELIPE PENA; JOHNNY DAVID DAMON; BERNABE WILLIAMS; GAINES D. ADAMS; NEN FAMILY TRUST; JEFF P. PURPERA, JR.; CHERAY ZAUDERER HODGES; LUTHER HARTWELL HODGES; ET AL 1; JOSEPH BECKER; TERRY BEVEN; KENNETH BIRD; JAMES BROWN; MURPHY BUELL; ET AL 2; JAMES RONALD LAWSON; DIVO HADDED MILAN; SINGAPORE PUNTAMITA PTE., LTD; NUMA L. MARQUETTE; GAIL G. MARQUETTE,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

TIFFANY ANGELLE; MARIE BAUTISTA; TERAL BENNETT; SUSANA CISNEROS; RON CLAYTON; ET AL 3; HANK MILLS; ROBERTO ULLOA; CHRISTOPHER ALLRED; PATRICIA A. THOMAS; RONALD SAM TORN,

Defendants-Appellees

Consolidated with
09-10765

RALPH S. JANVEY, in His Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver,

Plaintiff-Appellant

versus

JIM LETSOS; FELIPE GONZALEZ; CHARLOTTE HUNTON; RICHARD O. HUNTON; CHARLES HUNTON,

Defendants-Appellees

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES JIM LETSOS; FELIPE GONZALEZ;
CHARLOTTE HUNTON; RICHARD O. HUNTON; CHARLES HUNTON**

TO THE HONORABLE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument vii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

 I. The Receiver’s Asserted Basis for the District Court’s Subject
 Matter Fails 1

 II. Basis for Court of Appeals Jurisdiction 1

 III. Filing Dates Establishing Timeliness of Appeal 1

The Hunton Defendants Counter-Statement of the Issues 1

Table of Abbreviations 2

Statement of the Case 3

Fact Statement 4

 A. The Hunton Parties’ Certificates of Deposit 4

 B. The Asset Freeze 5

 C. Account Releases Begin, but the Hunton Parties’ Accounts
 and Others Remain Frozen 6

 D. The Small Subset of Account Holders Whose Accounts Were
 Not Released 7

 E. The Window for Claw Back of Principal is Small, but,
 the Life of the Ponzi Scheme Was Long 10

 F. The SEC and the Examiner Attack the Freeze 12

Summary of the Argument	14
Standard of Review	15
Argument and Authorities	15
A. The Hunton Parties Are Not Proper Relief Defendants; Therefore, the District Court Had No Jurisdiction To Entertain the Receiver’s Claw Back Claims	15
1. A True Relief Defendant Must Have No Interest in the Funds at Issue.	16
2. The Hunton Parties Are Creditors of SIB and Have a Legitimate Interest in Repayment of Principal They Advanced.	18
B. Claw Back of Principal Would Produce Gross Inequality and Inequity	21
1. The Receiver Seeks to Claw Back Principal Repayment from Only a Minimal Fraction of Investors That Have Been Repaid.	22
2. The Receiver Cites No Case Authorizing Claw Back of Principal from Innocent Investors.	25
3. With Regard to Equity, the Policies of the SEC Must be Considered.	25
Adoption of the Examiner’s Arguments	26
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	28
Certificate of Compliance	31
Index of Appendix	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442, 445 (5th Cir. 2009) 15

CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc., 276 F.3d 187, 191-92 (4th Cir 2001) . . .
. 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

In re Beazley Insurance Co., 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 1787* 15 (5th Cir. 2009) . 18

Louisiana v. Union Oil Co., 458 F.3d 364, 367 (5th Cir.2006) 18

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C., 512 U.S. 579, 586 (1994) 21

Picard Chemical Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co., 940 F. Supp. 1101, 1137
(W.D.Mich. 1996) 20

United States v. Durbin, 64 F. Supp. 2d 635, 636 (S.D. Tex.1999) 18

SEC v. Antar, 831 F. Supp. 380, 399 (D.N.J. 1993) 20, 21

SEC v. Black, 163 F.3d 188, 196 (3rd Cir. 1998) 7, 24, 25, 26

SEC v. Cavanagh, 445 F.3d 105, 109 n.1 (2nd Cir. 2006) 17

SEC v. Cherif, 993 F.2nd 403, 413 (7th Cir. 1991) 7, 17, 18, 24, 26

SEC v. Colello, 139 F.3d 674, 675-77 (9th Cir. 1998) 17, 20

SEC v. Founding Partners Capital Management, 2009 U.S. District LEXIS 40221
*7 (M.D. Fla. 2009) 19

SEC v. George, 426 F.3d 786, 798 (6th Cir. 2005) 17, 25

Uniform Commercial Code § 3.104 (e) & (j) 18
